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CIVIL GOVERNMENT OF THE STATE OF MAINE 

For the Political Years 1919 and 1920. 

GOVERNOR: 

CARL E. MILLIKEN 

AUGUSTA, 

Pr,ivate Secretary: 

LESTER M. HART 

AUGUSTA. 

COUNCILORS: 

First District-EDWARD F. GOWELL ...... , ..•.......•...•...... Berwick 
Second District-GEORGE W. NORTON . ... " ........ , . , .... , ... Portland 
Third District-WALTER E. PLUMMER ........................ ,. Lisbon 
F01wth District-WILLIS E. SWIFT ............................ Augusta 
Fifth District-ELMER S. BIRD ...... , ....................... Rockland 
SLrth District-NoRMAN H. FAY* .............................. Dexter 
Seventh District-CLARENCE A. POWERS ............. , ..... Fort Fairfield 

Messenger: 

GEORGE VV. LEADBETTER, Augusta. 

FRANK W. BALL, Dover, Secretary of State. 
L. ERNEST THORNTON, Houlton, Deputy Secretary of State. 
H. A. SHOREY, JR., Bridgton, Deputy Secretary of State. 
JOSEPH W. SIMPSON, York, Treasurer of. State. 
LOUIS H. WINSHIP, Augusta, Deputy Treasurer of State. 
GEORGE McL. PRESSON, Farmington, Adjutant General. 
GUY H. STURGIS, Portland, Attorne'), General. 
FRED F. LAWRENCE, Skowhegan, Deputy Attorney General. 
FRANKLIN FISHER, Lewiston, Assistant Attorney General. 
AUGUSTUS O. THOMAS, Augusta, Superintendent of Public Schools. 

, GLENN W. STARKEY, Augusta, Dep'ltfy S1tperintendent of Public Schools. 

*Deceased. 



CIVIL GOVERNMENT OF MAINE. 

G. VVALDON SMI'I'H, Portland, Insltrallce Cm1!lIl'issioner. 
LEON VV. HELSON, Augusta, Depltty Insurance CO'lllmissioner. 
FRANK L. PALMER, Saco, Bank Con/missioner. 
LYNEDON P; NOBLE, Portland, Deputy Bank CO'lllmissioner. 
HENRY E. DUNNACK, Augusta, State Librarian. 
MARION BRAINERD, Augusta, Assistant Librarian. 
FORREST H. COLBY, Bingham, Land Agent and Forest Commissioner. 
NEIL L. VIOLETTE, Augusta, Depltty Forest Commissioner. 
ROSCOE A. EDDY, Bar Harbor, C011lmissioner of Labor and Indu,stry and 

State Factory Inspector. 
CHARLES O. BEALS, Lewiston, Deputy C011lmissioner of Labor and Ind'ustry 

and State Factory Inspector. 
Roy L. WARDWELI<, Augusta, State Auditor. 
JOHN A. ROBERTS, Norway, Commissioner of Agricultttre. 
EDWARD E. PHILBROOK, Portland, Depztty Commissioner of Agriculture. 
BOYDEN BEARCE, Eddington, Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner. 
CHARLES S. BROWN, Bath, Sltperintendent of Pltblic Buildings. 
WILLIS E. PARSONS, Foxcroft, Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game. 
JOHN HARPER, Lewiston, Pension Agent. 
JOSEPH P. GRENIER, Augusta. Superintendent of Public Printing. 
PHILIP J. DEERING, Chairman, Portland, } State Highway 
WILl,IAM M. AYER, Oakland, 

C 011l11lission. 
FRANK A. PEABODY, Houlton, 

PAUL D. SARGENT, Augusta, Chief Engineer, State Highway Conl,mission. 

VVILBUR F. DRESSER, South Portland, Board of State Assessors. 
CLEMENT S. STETSON, Greene, } 

JOlIN J. DEARBORN, Newburgh, 

, BENJAMIN F. CLEAVES, Chairman, Biddeford, 1 Pltblic Utilities 
ALBERT GREENLAW, Eastport, r COllllnission. 
HERBERT W. TRAFTON, Fort Fairfield, J 
GEORGE F. GIDDINGS, Augusta, Clerk, P~tblic Utilities Commission. 

M. P. MILLIKEN, Stockholm, \ 
THOMAS J. NELLIGAN, Augusta, 

Board of Charities and 
SAMUEL ROSENBERG, Portland, 

Corrections. 
ROBERT T. \iVHITEHOUSE, Portland, 

GRACE A. WING, Lewiston, 

JAMES F. BAGLEY, Augusta, Sec~etary, Board of Charities and Corrections. 

FRANK L. DUTTON, Chairman, Augusta. 1 '. I11dustrial 
G. vV ALDON SMI'I'H, Portland, r Accident C 011l11lissioll. 
ROSCOE A. EDDY, Bar Harbor, J 
HIRAM W. RICKER, Poland 1 
SYLvESTER J. BEACH, Augusta, J~ Public Health C olt1lcil. 
JAMES Q. GULNAC, Bangor, I 
RICHARD DRESSER SMALL, Portland, 
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LEvERET'r DALE BRISTOL, Augusta, CO'lnmiss,ioner of Health. 

HORATIO D. CRIE, Castine, 1 
Commissi01lers of Sea and 

HARRY C. 'WILBUR, Portland, 
Shore Fisheries. 

E. W. GOULD Rockland, J 
H. L. SANBORN, Rockland, Director, Sea and Shore Fisheries Co'mmissioll. 
Eow ARO W. WHEELER, Brunswick, I 
LEsLIE BOYNTON, Jefferson, r Board of Prison C01'1t1l1.-issioners. 
FRANK H. HARGRAVES, Buxton, J 
JUSTIN E. GOVE, Perry, Agent for the Passamaq~60ddy Tribe of Indians. 
IRA E. PINKHAM, Old Town, Agent for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians. 



SENATE 

LEON F. HIGGINS, PRESIDENT. 

I-yORK .......... • John P. Deering ........... Saco 
Joseph W. Gordon ......... Wells 
J. Merrill Lord ............ Parsonsfield. 

2-CUMBERLAND ••.• George H. Babb ......••... Sebago 
Howard Davies ............ Yarmouth 
Freeman M. Grant. ........ Portland 
Charles E. Gurney ...••.•.. Portland 

3-0XFORD ......... Orman L. Stanley ......•... Porter 
4-ANDROSCOGGIN ... John M. Googin ........... Lewiston 

Edward R. Parent ..•..•... Lewiston 
5-FRANKLIN ..•.... Whiting L. Butler .......... Farmington 
6--SAGADAHOC .... Rupert H. Baxter .......... Bath 
7-KENNEBEC ....... Arthur J. Chick ............ Monmouth 

William O. Cobb ........... Gardiner 
Guy P. Gannett ............ Augusta 

8---SoMERSET ....... LeRoy R. Folsom .......... Norridgewock 
William L. Walker ......... Skowhegan 

9-PISCATAQUIS ..... Millard Metcalf ........... Greenville 
Io--PENOBSCOT ...... Freeman D. Dearth ........ Dexter 

Leon F. Higgins ........... Brewer 
George W. Thombs ........ Lincoln 

II-LINCOLN ........ Elton H. Lewis ............ Boothbay 
I2-KNOX ........... Charles A. Creighton ....... Thomaston 
I3-WALDO .......... James J. Clement .......... Montville 
14-HANCOCK ........ Arthur B. Holt. ........... Gouldsboro 

Willis A. Ricker ..•.•••.••. Castine 
15-WASHINGTON .... Alfred K. Ames ........... Machias 

Robert J. Peacock .......... Lubec 
I6--AROOSTOOK ...... Delmont Emerson .......... Island Falls 

Seth S. Thornton .......... Houlton 
Leander E. Tuttle .......... Caribou 

LEON F. HIGGINS, President. 
P. F. CRA~E, Secretary. 
HARRY P. HAWES, Assistant Secretary. 
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J. F. ASHFORD, Messenger. 
STE;PHE;N D. LORD, Assistant Messenger. 
VVILLIAM W. BROWN, Folder. 
PHILLIP 1'. CARROLL, Assistant Folder 
vV. M. STUART, Postmaster. 
FORRE;ST E. CROSS, Doorkeeper. 
GE;ORGE H. CHICK, Page. 
JULIAN K. CROXFORD, Page. 
H. G. SMALLIDGE, Document Clerk. 
FRE;D W. LEE, Official Reporter. 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

FRANK G. FARRINGTON, SP./tAKER. 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY. 

Louis J. Brann ...........................•. Lewiston 
Eugene B. Casey ............................ Lewiston 
L. Napoleon Coulombe ...................... Lewiston 
Albert D. Langelier ......................... Lewiston 
Michael A. Sullivan ......................... Lewiston 
Donald D. Garcelon; ......................... Aubmn 
Alonzo Q. Miller ........................... Auburn 
Charles E. Williams ......................... Auburn 
Ernest F. Clason ............................ Lisbon 
Charles W. Ricker ........................... Poland 
Royal W. Bradford .......................... 1 urner 
George H. Bean ............................. Minot 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY. 

Samuel R. Crabtree ..•••••••.•••••••••••••••• .Island Falls 
Lyndon E. Clifford ................•......•... Reed Plantation 
Charles P. Barnes ....•.••.••...•.••••••••.•.• Houlton 
vValter E. Mathews .....•.....•....•..••.•.... Oaldie1d 
Stetson H. Hussey ....••..............•....... Blaine 
Omar L. Farnsworth ••••.......•......•...... Caribou 
Alfred D. Sawyer ............................ Fort Fairfield 
Allen C. T. Wilson ........................... Presque Isle 
Percy M. Porter ............................. Mapleton 
Henning C. Storm ............................ Westmanland Plantatioll 
George V. Hammond ......................... Van Buren 
Remi A. Daigle .............................. Madawaska 
William J. Audibert ......................... Fort Kent 
Michael C. Burns ............................ Eagle Lake 
William H. Bragdon ...•...................... Perham 



CIVIL GOVERNMENT OF MAINE. 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY. 

George H. Allan* ........................... Portland 
Pervical P. Baxter ........... ; .............. Portland 
John T. Fagan ............................... Portland 
William H. Murray .........•..••.•..•••••••.. Portland 
Edgar E. Rounds ...............•..••••••••••. Portland 
John E. Warren ...........•.......•.••••••••.. Portland 
Emery G. Wilson ......................••.... Portland 
vVilliam Gilmour ...........•...••.•.••.••.••. Westbrook 
Charles 'vV. Mace ..........•.................. Westbrook 
Eugene D. Morin ................•.•.•...... Brunswick 
Fred P. Ring ............................... Brunswick 
D. Eugene Chaplin .......................... Bridgton 
George Alden ................................ Gorham 
Pomeroy W. Jordan .......................... Cape Elizabeth 
John F. Davis .............................. Freeport 
Pearl A. Bovvie ............•..••.•..••.••.... Falmouth 
Frederick W. Hinckley ........................ South Portland 
William G. Thomas ........................... South Portland 
Orin P. Dolloff............................. Standish 
Thomas Varney .............................. \i\Tindham 
Lewis E. Jordan ............................ New Gloucester 
Charles S. Thomas .......................... Harpswell 
William H. Rowe ........................... Yarmouth 

F'RANKLIN COUNTY. 

Wilfred McLeary ........ ·.·.·.·.·. ' ............................ ·.Farmington 

Charles L. Macomber ...... .' .. .'.' .... : ... .' ... .' ... .' ... Jay 
James B. Houghton ................ .'.' . .' ......... .. Weld 
H. A. Furbish ............................... Rangeley 

HANCOCK COUNTY. 

Fred L. J\·fason .............. ' ................ Ellsworth 
George A. Phillips ........................... Bar Harbor 
Wiley C. Conary ............................. Bucksport 
Allston M. Hatch ............................ Stonington 
Ivory H. Foss ............................... Hancock 
Fred L. Cole ............................... Brooklin 
George A. Savage ........................... Mount Desert 

*Resigned May 20, 1919. 
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KENNEBEC COUNTY. 

Frank G. Farrington ......................... .Augusta 
Benedict F. Maher ............................ Augusta 
Sherman L. Berry .......................... " Waterville 
Augustus Carey ............................ ',' .. Waterville 
Ralph D. Simons ............................ Gardiner 
Harry A. Plummer .............. '.',' ................. Benton 
George A. Chamberlain .............. ,., ... , .......... Winslow 
Charles E. Arthur ........................ ','" . ,Farmingdale 
W. W. Hisler ................................ Windsor 
Charles K. Tilden ............................... Hallowell 
Harry Cochrane ......... , .... , ... "., " ., ... Monmouth 
Wallace E. Sanborn .......................... Vienna 
Horace W. Greeley ............ '.' . '.' '.' .....• .. Oakland 

KNOX COUNTY. 

Parker T. Fuller ............................ Rockland 
Ralph W. Carleton .......................... Rockport 
J esse Overlock ................................. Washington 
Richard E. Dunn ................. '" ......... :: .. Thomaston 
Eldrean Orff ................... ~ ~ ~ : ~ : : ~ : : : : . <;~spi1?-g 
Ralph R. Rowell ......•......... ,' .... " " .' .' " .' .' .. $91ltJ:1. Thomaston 

LINCOLN COUNTY. 

Parker·E. Marr. ............................ · Somerville 
James E. Mulligan .......................... Nobleboro 
Woodbury G. Love ........................... Southport 
James B. Perkins ......... ·.· .. ·.·.·.·.·.·. ~ '. ' ...... ' .. '. '. ',Boothbay Harbor 

OXFORD COUNTY. 

Frederic O. Eaton ........................... Rumford 
Ephraim B. Jillson .......................... Oxford 
Arthur E. Forbes ........................... Paris 
Frank Stanley ............................... Dixfield 
Edwin R. Chellis .....................•....... Porter 
Clayton C. Sweatt ............................ Andover 
Harry M. Swift. .•••.••.••••••••••• 0 00·0000 0 •• Greenwood 
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CIVIL GOVERNMENT of MAINE. 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY. 

Lawrence V. Jones .......................... Bangor 
Alfred L. Murch ......•...................... Bangor 
Cornelius J. O'Leary ......................... Bangor 
Winfield Scott Reed .......................... Bangor 
Charles H. Slnall ............................ Brewer 
J. Frank Davis ........•..................... Old Town 
William E. Brewster .......................... Dexter 
Horace D. Ridlon ............................ Corinna 
George G. Grinnell ........................... Exeter 
Richard T. Dunning ..•••..................... Charleston 
Howard B. Leathers .....•..........••••.•..... Hermon 
Ralph L. Perkins .•..•....................... Orono 
Edward P. Austin ..••..•..................... Milford 
Artemus Weatherbee ...•........ '.' •..•.••.•.. Lincoln 
John O'Connell .............................. Millinocket 
H. A. Fowles ................................ Lagrange 
H. Merritt Cunningham ...................... . Patten 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY. 

John R. Flint* .............................. Monson 
Charles W. Brown ........................... Abbot 
Stacy C. Lanpher ..................•....•.... Sebec 
William S. Owen ............•..••.•.•.•..•.. Milo 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY. 

Charles A. Corliss ........................... Bath 
Charles J. Dain ............................. Bath 
Frederick B. Peabody ........................ Richmond 
John H. Stacey ...........•...•.....•.••••••• Phippsburg 

SOMERSET COUNTY. 

Clyde H. Smith ............................. Skowhegan 
Abbott W. Nelson ........................... Fairfield 
Sewell B. Millett ............................ Palmyra 
Elmer A. Pattee ............................. Harmony 
B. Frank Burns ............................. Madison 
Frank H. Holley ............................ Anson 
Clarence VV. Dutton .......................... Bingham 

*Resigned April 7,1919.' , ,. 

: .. - ..... ~, 
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'NALDO COUNTY. 

Hodgdon C. Buzzell ......................... Belfast 
\I',Tilmot L. Gray .................... · ......... . Troy 
Benjamin F. Colcord ......................... Searsport 
Charles S. Adams ......................•..... Searsmont 
Walter A. Cowan ..... , ...................... Winterport 

WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

Lester S. Crane ........................•.... Whiting 
Frank P. Washburn ......................... Perry 
Benjamin H. Varney ......................... Jonesboro 
Irving W. Case .............................. Lubec 
Elisha W. Pike ............................. Eastport 
Harold H. Murchie ......................•.... Calais 
Varney A. Putnam .......................... ,Danforth 
James S. Wyman ............................. Milbridge 
James W. Cates .............................. Harrington 

YORK COUNTY. 

Ernest W. Doyle ... , ........................ Biddeford 
Louis B. Lausier ............................. Biddeford 
John Leonard ............................... Biddeford 
Charles H. Hanson .......................... Saco 
Harmon G. Allen ........................... Sanford 
John H. Austin ............................. South Berwick 
Arthur 1. Roberts ........................... Lyman 
Lucius R. Williams .......................... \Vells 
Ernest Chamberlin ........................... Lebanon 
Harvey D. Granville .......................... Parsonsfield 
Byron S. Anderson ........................... Limerick 
Guy A. Brackett ............................ ,Limington 
Perley W. Stevens ........................... ,Old Orchard 
Horace Mitchell ............................. ,Kittery 
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FRANK G. FARRINGTON, Speaker. 
CLYDE R. CHAPMAN, Clerk. 
BERTRAND E. SMITH, Assistant Clerk. 
PATRICK HAYES, Messenger. 
JASPER M. WORTHING, Assistant .Messenger. 
ISRAEL G. FIERCE, Document Clerk. 
PERCY N. H. LOMBARD, First Folder. 
BENJAMIN A. SWASEY, Second Folder. 
BIRD F. COLE, Postmaster. 
THOMAS M. ROLLINS, Mail Carrier. 
CHARLES H. ASHFORD, Doorkeeper. 
JOHN F. WILLIAMS, Page. 
ANSEL REEVES, Page. 
CECIL CLAY, Official Reporter. 
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